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PROJECT 
LOCATION: 

923-929 Glendale Boulevard, 1810 West Montrose Street 

  
PROPOSED 
PROJECT: 

The construction, use, and maintenance of a new 15-unit multi-family apartment building 
with one level of subterranean parking in the RD2-1VL-CDO Zone. This project provides 
one (1) on-site restricted affordable dwelling unit for Very Low-Income Household 
Occupancy.  

 
REQUESTED 
ACTION: 

An appeal of the Director of Planning’s Determination to: 
 
 
1. Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by 

the justification prepared and found in the environmental case file, the project is  
Categorically Exempt (ENV-2017-2438-CE) from the California Environmental 
Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to Section 15332 of the State CEQA Guidelines, and 
there is no evidence demonstrating that any exceptions pursuant to Section 
15300.2 apply. 
 

2. Conditionally Approve a Density Bonus Compliance Review pursuant to Section 
12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) and an Echo Park CDO 
Plan Approval to find based on the whole of the administrative record, the project 
is substantially conforming with the Echo Park Community Design Overlay. 
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PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 

PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
On July 25, 2019, the Director of Planning issued a Determination approving a 30% Density Bonus utilizing 
one (1) on-menu incentive pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 to allow the construction, use and 
maintenance  of a 4-story, 22,729  square foot housing development containing 15 dwelling units, consisting 
of 14 market rate units and one (1) on-site restricted affordable unit for Very Low Income household 
occupancy for a period of 55 years. By setting aside nine (9) percent of the eleven (11) base dwelling units 
for Very Low Income Household occupancy, the project qualifies for an On-Menu incentive. The requested 
incentive is  for height, including a 20 percent increase in the height limit pursuant to LAMC and a 30 percent 
increase in the Echo Park CDO height limit.1  
 
The project is utilizing the automobile parking reduction pursuant to AB 744 (California Government Code 
Section 65915(p)(2)) and LAMC 12.21A.16(a)(1)(i) on the project consisting of a mix of incomes within one 
half mile of a major transit stop to which the project has unobstructed access. As such the project is required 
to provide a minimum of thirty (30) vehicular parking spaces and two (2) short term and fifteen (15) long term 
bicycle parking spaces within one partially subterranean podium parking level.  
 
TECHNICAL MODIFICATIONS 
 
The Letter of Determination cited Section 15332 Class 32 for an infill project.  The Categorical Exemption 
Justification for ENV-2017-5368-CE has been revised and submitted as Exhibit F to reflect the removal of 
and replacement of one (1) Black Walnut Tree with four (4) trees.  The removal of the Protected tree will be 
done by permit with review by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of Street Services. 
 
BACKGROUND  
 
The subject site is in the RD2-1VL-CDO Zone, which allows 11 units on the 20,017 square foot site.  The 
parcel is three lots on south-west corner of Montrose Street and Glendale Boulevard having a slope greater 
less than 10%.  The site is designated as a Hillside Viewshed Protection site in the Echo Park CDO and is 
adjacent to the Echo Park Lake. The project proposes a 22,729 square foot, 15-unit apartment building with 
36 parking spaces in an 8,250 square foot parking garage. The buildable area of the site is 14,680 square 
feet and the proposed floor area ratio is 1.5:1.  The General Plan Land Use Designation is Low Medium II 
Residential.   
 
The site is within the Echo Park Community Design Overlay boundaries established by Ordinance No. 
180,880, which became effective on October 27, 2009.  The Echo Park CDO contains design standards, 
requirements and guidelines, which are applicable to the subject Project scope of work.  The guidelines 
for new construction are evaluated to demonstrate that a proposed project is substantially compliant with 
the CDO standards and guidelines.  The Project location is within a Hillside Viewshed Protection area 
and the Echo Park CDO, which subjects a Project height not to substantially exceed a height to 30 feet.  
In addition, the municipal code allows a height of 45 feet.  With an application of density bonus’ height 
incentive, the project is able to attain a 30 percent increase from the CDO’s building height to allow 39 
feet and a 20 percent increase in the height based on the RD2-1VL-CDO Zone, which allows a height 
up to 54 feet in height in lieu of 45 feet otherwise allowed.   
 
Subsequent to the appeal, the applicant submitted a tree report, as a technical modification.  The revised 
plans include technical changes to address the presence of, number of and size of protected trees on the 

                                                
1 LAMC Section 12.22A25(f)(5) allows that a percentage increase in the height requirement in feet equal to the 
percentage of Density Bonus for which the Housing Development Project is eligible.  This percentage increase in height 
is allowed over the entire parcel regardless of the number of underlying height limits. 
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site.  The trees were not accounted for in the initial environmental scope of work and was previously omitted 
by the project applicant. 
 
APPEAL AND APPELLATE BODY 
 
On August 7, 2019, an appeal was filed by an aggrieved party challenging the entire Determination of the 
Director of Planning. The appeal application and justification are provided in Exhibit A.  Pursuant to Section 
12.36 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC), the City Planning Commission is the appellate body for 
the project requesting multiple approvals including a Density Bonus Affordable housing incentive review, and 
an Echo Park Community Design Overlay review.  
 
APPEAL POINTS AND STAFF RESPONSE 
 
The following is a summary of the appeal and staff’s response. 
 
Appeal Point 1: The appellants opposed the height percentage increase citing an improper 

calculation.  Per the table in Section 25.c.1, providing 6 percent of Very Low-Income 
Units results in a 22.5 percent Density Bonus.  

 
Staff Response:   The appellant is incorrectly calculating the set aside based on the total number of 

units proposed, which is not off base number of units.  A project that includes at least 
nine (9) percent of the base units for Very Low Income Households is granted a 
minimum density bonus of thirty (30) percent.  Thirty (30) percent of the base of 
eleven (11) units allows four (4) addition units when rounded up for fifteen (15) 
dwelling units. 

 
A project that includes nine (9) percent of the base units for Very Low Income 
Households is granted a minimum density bonus of thirty (30) percent.  LAMC Section 
12.22A25(f)(5) allows that a percentage increase in the height requirement in feet 
equal to the percentage of density bonus for which the housing development project 
is eligible.  For an on-menu incentive, the height increase is allowed regardless of the 
number of underlying height limits. In this instance, the project must meet both the 
LAMC height regulations and the Echo Park CDO height standard. 
 
Therefore, the maximum percentage increase in height is established to be thirty (30) 
percent, equal to that of the granted density bonus in feet according to the table listed 
under LAMC Section 12.22A.25(c)(1). The project applies a twenty (20) percent 
increase in the height limit pursuant to the LAMC and a maximum thirty (30) percent 
increase in the Echo Park CDO height design standard.  
 

Appeal Point 2: According to LAMC Section 12.22A25(f)(5)(i) no height Increase allowed within 15 
feet of an R2 Lot.  
 

Staff Response: The site is not within 15 feet of any lot in the R2 Zone.  The subject site substantially 
surrounded by similar zones.  To the south and west, adjacent parcels are in the RD2-
1VL-CDO Zone as is the project site.  The properties to the North are in the R3-1VL-
CDO Zone.  The parcel to the East is in the OS-1XL-CDO Zone, which is the Echo 
Park and Lake. The site is located within Height District 1, which has a 45-foot height 
limit.  As such, the project is aligned with both the current zoning and the Silver Lake 
– Echo Park – Elysian Valley Community Plan Land Use Designation and does not 
increase height within 15 feet of an R2 lot.  
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Appeal Point 3: Setback Pursuant to LAMC 12.25.f(5)(i)(b) : For each foot of additional height the 
building should be set back one horizontal foot. Density bonus Height / setback 
requirement is not met. 
 

Staff Response:  The appellants indicated that the proposed project height is not compliant with the 
setback requirements stated in LAMC Section 12.22 A 25 (f)(5)(i)(b).  The LAMC 
Section states, “For each foot of additional height, the building shall be set back one 
horizontal foot.” However, this regulation is applied only with LAMC Section 12.22 A 
25 (f)(5)(i)(a) above it. As established in the response to Appeal Point 2, LAMC 
Section 12.22 A 25 (f)(5)(i)(a) only applies to properties that are abutting an R2-zoned 
lot, which this site does not. Therefore, the project is subject only to the yard 
regulations of the RD2 Zone, which it meets. 

 
The RD2-1VL-CDO Zone requires a fifteen (15) foot front and rear yard, which is 
provided.  The zone requires a five (5) foot side yard, plus one foot for each story 
over the second, not to exceed 16 feet, and the project provides seven (7) feet.  The 
proposed height is authorized under the applicable 1VL Height District and RD2-1VL-
CDO Zone. The project is four stories tall over a one story parking podium and 
provides a 7-foot southerly side yard and a 15-foot front and rear yard setback.  
Pursuant to the provisions of the RD2-1VL-CDO Zone, the setbacks comply with the 
Zoning Code. 

 
 Echo Park CDO Design Standard 7e stipulates that buildings or structures shall not 

substantially exceed 30 feet in height from adjacent finished grade when designated 
Low Medium Residential and Hillside Viewshed Protection Areas fronting the lake. 

 
Appeal Point 4: The appellants are opposed to decision based on the existence of significant 

protected and endangered Black Walnut Trees 
 

Staff Response:  The initial filing did not include information about the existing trees.  After an appeal 
was filed, the applicant provided a tree report, from Mr. Paul Lewis, Landscape 
Architect, who found one Juglans Californica (Black Walnut) tree is in fact on the site, 
and three non-protected trees. All trees are proposed to be removed.  The removal 
of the protected tree will require a permit and review by the Urban Forestry Division 
of the Bureau of Street Services.  The removal of the protected tree will require 
replacement at a four to one ratio.  In addition, the Project will be required to provide 
additional trees per LAMC Section 12.21G at a ratio of one tree for every four dwelling 
units proposed. 

 
 Therefore, a technical modification is included as part of this appeal report and the 

amended landscape plans were submitted to demonstrate compliance with the 
replacement requirements for protected trees and LAMC Section 12.21G. 

 
Appeal Point 5: No Condition of Approval Addressing Geology Report 
 
Staff Response:  The project will meet Building Code Regulations regarding grading as a matter of 

regulatory compliance and has already received an approval letter of its geotechnical 
report from the Department of Building and Safety’s Grading Division. The project 
would not create any substantial and unavoidable impacts in relation to geology and 
be subject to regulatory controls, which will minimize geological impacts related to 
moving 14,000 cubic yards of soil.  The applicant provided a Geology and Soils 
Report Approval Letter to the case file, issued by the Department of Building and 
Safety Grading Division on August 21, 2017 with Log Number 96509-02.  The letter 
states that the reports prepared by Applied Earth Sciences dated July 24, 2017 are 
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acceptable and provides conditions of approval.  Therefore, based on the Soils and 
Geology Approval Letter issued by the Building and Safety Grading Division, it is 
found that the applicant has taken the necessary steps and sought approval from the 
LADBS Grading Division to address any the geological impacts. 

  
 

Appeal Point 6: Does Not Preserve the Protected Hillside Viewshed 
 
Staff Response: The project is exempt from the Hillside Viewshed Protection standards including 

setback allocation and façade terracing for the third story and above.  The site is 
designated as Hillside Viewshed and the Silver Lake – Echo Park – Elysian Valley 
community plan designates the site as Low Medium II Residential.  Design Standard 
7f states that Low Medium Residential properties designated as Hillside Viewshed 
Protection are exempt from this requirement.    
 
The Massing and Scale chapter of the Echo Park Community Design Overlay, 
discussed in Guideline 7 states that “Hillside properties fronting the lake should 
preserve hillside Viewsheds from the lake by creating a massing that contours the 
hillside through terracing”.  The project sufficiently steps back the footprint of each floor 
above the second floor in order to terrace the building in relation to the surrounding 
hillside.  The project plans demonstrate, that the project substantially provided this 
aesthetic terracing feature, as well as additional setback although not required.  

  
Appeal Point 7: Inaccurate conclusion that the proposed development will result in “No Traffic Impacts” 
 
Staff Response: The Project was reviewed based on a level of service threshold, which exempted the 

Project from a traffic study based on its size. The Department of Transportation 
maintains the thresholds for level of significance to determine significant impacts to 
adjacent properties and key intersections.  The threshold of significance established 
by DOT is thirty-six (36) dwelling units, and the subject project only includes 15 
dwelling units, which is well below that of the threshold established by the Department 
of Transportation.  As such, it was determined that the project does not reach the 
thresholds of significance.  The haul route approval will separately include conditions 
of approval relative to hauling operations, which is separate and apart from the Density 
Bonus requested.   

 
Appeal Point 8: Inaccurate project description in Density Bonus/ Affordable housing in the CEQA 

Clearance. 
 
Staff Response: The CEQA clearance for the project was inaccurately described as having seven units 

when in fact the project includes 15 dwelling units.  This was a typographical error and 
shall be corrected to state 15 units.  Furthermore, the number of units and the amount 
of density bonus subject to this approval remains consistent with the findings that the 
site is currently, and will continue, to be adequately served by all required utilities and 
public services for the density proposed.  

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the City Planning Commission deny the appeal and sustain the Director of Planning’s 
Approval of a Density Bonus utilizing one (1) on-menu incentive pursuant to LAMC Section 12.22 A.25; and 
an Echo Park CDO compliance review; determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, that 
the project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to California CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15332 (Urban In-fill), and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an 
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies; and adopt the 
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conditions of approval and the findings, including the revised CEQA justification as the conditions and 
findings of the Commission.  
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